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Payer Update Unanswered Questions 
The answers noted below should not take the place of contacting Ohio Medicaid regarding specific 

questions and/or issues. 
 

1. The 25 claims submitted per day, is that per provider or per login???? 
 

RESPONSE: The 25 claims per day limit for submitting claims via the portal is per 
provider. 

 
2. Why is it that when a patient has a private insurance and ODJFS is a secondary, the 

private insurance pays their part and the provider cannot collect the remaining 
amount? 

 
RESPONSE: If a patient has private insurance, Medicaid will pay for services up to the 
Medicaid maximum for each service minus the amount received from the private payer. If 
the provider received more than the Medicaid maximum from the private payer, Medicaid 
will “pay” the provider “$0.00.” Please note that $0.00 is considered a payment by Ohio 
Medicaid. 

 
3. Please advise how to file a claim to Medicaid for co-pays-coinsurance-deductibles when 

Medicare Advantage is primary? 
 

RESPONSE: Refer to the attached Part C billing instructions. 
 

4. The Portal and IVR (Interactive Voice Response system) will not give eligibility on 
some patients. It refers you to the patient’s caseworker and indicates “duplicate in 
system.” Some patients are in managed care so they do not have a monthly card. 

 
RESPONSE: Correct. There are Medicaid recipients in foster care that have more than 
one Medicaid billing number (aka, recipient identification number). Therefore, when 
providers check a Medicaid recipient’s eligibility (via the IVR or the portal) using the 
recipient’s social security number and date of birth, those systems will indicate that there’s 
“more than one match.”  
 
When recipients have more than one Medicaid billing number, providers must obtain the 
recipient’s Medicaid billing number from the Medicaid recipient, the Medicaid recipient’s 
caseworker at the county department of job and family services, or contact a Provider 
Assistance representative at 1-800-686-1516.  

 
5. Does the e-portal list if a patient has eligibility QMC only like VRI?  If the e-portal has 

wrong payer info can it be updated thru the e-portal? 
 
QMC RESPONSE: I assume this question involves the Qualified Medicare Beneficiary 
(QMB) program. If so, the portal will denote eligibility for a client on the QMB program 
as QMB ONLY or QMB & MEDICAID. If the question involves QMC, please clarify.  
 
If a client is QMB ONLY (for the date of service), the client isn’t a Medicaid recipient. 
However, Medicaid will pay the client’s Medicare coinsurance and/or deductible as a 
Medicare Crossover claim. Refer to the attached “Medicare/Medicaid Crossover Billing 
Instructions” and Part C billing instructions for details. 
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If a client is QMB & MEDICAID (for the date of service), the client is a Medicaid 
recipient. Therefore, Medicaid will pay the client’s Medicare coinsurance and/or 
deductible as a Medicare Crossover claim. If the service isn’t a covered Medicare service, 
the provider can submit the claim to Medicaid as a fee-for-service claim. 
 
UPDATING VIA THE PORTAL RESPONSE: Providers cannot update client or 
provider information via the portal.  
 

6. I understand that all groups/providers will be required to re-enroll every 3 years. 
After the initial period, wouldn’t it make more sense to require that existing Medicaid 
numbers be renewed rather than require that a new REENROLLMENT 
APPLICATION be completed? 

 
RESPONSE: Until providers can reenroll via MITS (Medicaid Information Technology 
System), providers must complete a new hard-copy application for reenrollment. When 
MITS is implemented, the reenrollment process will be more user friendly, and providers 
can update their provider information online rather than submitting a hard-copy 
application. 

 
7. Regarding new physician credentialing (i.e., enrollment process for Medicaid 

providers), and a physician completes residency program June 30, 2008:  
a. Can we start the credentialing process before residency is completed or do we 

need residency certificate before we can submit the credentialing packet? 
b. How long is the credentialing process?   
c. Will you back date the effective date??? 
 
7a RESPONSE: A physician can enroll as a Medicaid provider after the physician 
receives a valid physician’s license. Completing a residency isn’t a requirement for Ohio 
Medicaid. 
 
7b RESPONSE: The enrollment process takes approximately 13 weeks from the date the 
application is received. If applications have to be returned to the provider, the enrollment 
process will take longer. If providers have questions regarding their enrollment 
applications, they should contact a Provider Enrollment representative at 1-800-686-1516. 
 
7c RESPONSE: The effective date of a provider agreement can be backdated no later 
than one year from the application date. However, no agreement will be backdated any 
later than the effective date of the provider’s license. 
 

8. Are you ever going to get providers credentialed in fewer than 4 ½ months? 
 

RESPONSE: When MITS is implemented, providers can enroll and reenroll online. 
Therefore, the enrollment/credentialing process will be much quicker. 

 
9. You mentioned you need both the legacy and NPI for claim submission.  If I add a new 

physician in August and the individual does not have a legacy number, can claims be 
submitted through the portal without a legacy #? 

 
RESPONSE: Rendering and group providers must have a legacy and NPI (National 
Provider Identifier) number to receive payment from Ohio Medicaid, and those provider 
numbers must be noted on each claim submitted to Ohio Medicaid.  
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10. We are a group practice of 3 doctors. We didn’t register the practice as a group. If I 

reenroll as a group practice, will this create a 3 year reenroll date the same for all 3 
physicians? 

 
RESPONSE: The 3 physicians and the group may have separate time-limited agreements. 
Therefore, their enrollment and reenrollment dates may be different. 
 
If the 3 physicians don’t have time-limited agreements, they will receive a conversion 
letter between January 29, 2009 and December 10, 2010 that will give them more 
information regarding reenrollment. Please note that the 3 physicians could have different 
reenrollment dates, because their reenrollment dates are based on the effective date of 
their provider agreement. 
 
The newly enrolled group will automatically have a time-limited agreement. The details 
regarding the time-limited agreement will be included with the information received from 
Ohio Medicaid when the group receives its legacy number.  

 
11. How is it determined (month to month) what coverage a patient will have? Example: If 

a patient is on Medicaid one month and switched to CareSource the next month. 
 
RESPONSE: Medicaid recipients’ individual situations determine coverage from month 
to month. Therefore, providers should check each client’s eligibility prior to rendering 
services. The portal is a good resource for checking eligibility.  
 
For example, a client received services through a Medicaid Managed Care plan (MCP) 
with eligibility ending in March, and the county caseworker reestablishes eligibility in 
May. In this situation, the client would not be a Medicaid recipient in April. In May, the 
client would be enrolled in traditional (fee-for-service) Medicaid and would transfer to a 
MCP in June.  

 
12. Is it still necessary to use the legacy provider # for referrals vs. just the NPI? 

 
RESPONSE: If appropriate, providers should denote a referring provider’s legacy 
provider number and NPI on claims. However, if a referring provider doesn’t have a 
legacy provider number (i.e., not an Ohio Medicaid provider), only denote the NPI on the 
claim. Providers will be notified if this process changes. 

 
13. For patients on spenddowns: If they incur expenses in excess of their spenddown on 

the first day, will coverage begin that day or the next? 
 

RESPONSE: For clients with a spenddown obligation, Medicaid coverage begins the date 
the spenddown obligation is met. For example, if the spenddown obligation is met on June 
3, the client will be eligible for Medicaid on June 3 until the end of the month.  

 
14. Providers are currently being denied on any claim where a modifier 25 exists.  Will the 

new MITS system change that?  We understand that a 2nd CPT code may be denied as 
bundled but we don’t find it appropriate to reject the entire claim upfront due to the 
existence of a standard modifier.  We currently have to resubmit the claim to be paid 
on any of the services? 
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MODIFIER 25 RESPONSE: Modifier 25 isn’t a valid modifier for Ohio Medicaid, and 
MITS will not change that. Therefore, follow the process noted below to avoid denied 
claims for invalid modifiers. 
 
BUNDLED SERVICE RESPONSE: Since modifier 25 isn’t a valid modifier for Ohio 
Medicaid, providers should refer to the eManuals website 
(http://emanuals.odjfs.state.oh.us/emanuals) when providing services that relate to a 
situation that involves using modifier 25 (or other invalid modifiers). If you have 
questions regarding the eManuals website, please contact a Provider Assistance 
representative at 1-800-686-1516.  

 
15. When Medicaid is 2nd insurance patient is saying they don’t pay any copay because 

Medicaid will pick it up but Medicaid has never picked up a copay as 2nd insurance. 
 

RESPONSE: Please refer to the attached billing instructions (arrangements 1, 2 & 3 in 
form locator 24f) regarding co-payments for commercial payers (i.e., 2nd insurance).  

 

http://emanuals.odjfs.state.oh.us/emanuals
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